504047905 10/12/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4094567

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH SMITH	10/08/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ORBCOMM, INC.
Street Address:	395 W PASSAIC ST., SUITE 325
City:	ROCHELLE PARK
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	07662

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6611686

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023204841

**Email:** hkerner@horizoniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: HERBERT KERNER

Address Line 1: 1340 ENVIRON WAY, SUITE 425

Address Line 4: CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA 07662

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMITH - LICENSE RECORDATI	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HERBERT KERNER	
SIGNATURE:	/HKERNER/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 12**

source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page1.tif source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page2.tif source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page3.tif source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page4.tif source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page5.tif source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 040001 FRAME: 0039

504047905

source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page7.tif
source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page8.tif
source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page9.tif
source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page10.tif
source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page11.tif
source=ORBCOMM\_SmithSettlementAgr\_Redacted\_IMAGE#page12.tif

# SETTLEMENT AND PATENT LICENSING AGREEMENT

This Settlement and Patent Licensing Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between JOSEPH SMITH ("Licensor"), an individual residing in Texas, and ORBCOMM INC. ("ORBCOMM"), a Delaware company (collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" and individually as "Party").

### **BACKGROUND**

WHEREAS, Licensor is the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. PATENT NO. 6,611,686 and all related patent applications, corresponding foreign patents and foreign patent applications, and all continuations, continuations in part, divisions, extensions, renewals, reissues and re-examinations relating to all inventions thereof, which are collectively referred to as "the '686 Patent"; and

WHEREAS, Licensor is willing to exclusively license the '686 Patent to ORBCOMM and ORBCOMM in turn, desires to acquire all substantial rights in and to the '686 Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, Licensor and ORBCOMM agree as follows:

REDACTED

Page 1 of 12

3.2. EXCLUSIVE LICENSE. Upon the dismissal or final judgement of Licensor's pending claims against SkyBitz, Inc., Licensor grants to ORBCOMM a worldwide, exclusive right and license under the '686 Patent to make, have made, use, import, offer or sell products or services covered by the '686 Patent, including the exclusive right to grant sublicenses, to sue, litigate and settle cases for damages including for past, present and future damages and to seek and obtain injunctive or any other relief for infringement of the '686 Patent. ORBCOMM's exclusive rights shall include the exclusive right to assert the '686 Patent which shall be exclusive, even as to Licensor, with respect to any and all parties. The exclusive license to ORBCOMM is understood to be subject to the previously granted non-exclusive licenses disclosed pursuant to Section 7.1.3.

REDACTED

Page 2 of 12

Page 3 of 12

Page 6 of 12

Page 7 of 12

Page 10 of 12

Page 11 of 12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the Effective Date.

JOSEPH SMITH	ORBCOMMING-
By: Joseph 25 Smith	Ву:
Print Name: Joseph D. Smith	Print Name: Christepher Le Brun
Title: <u>Owner</u>	Title: Executive Vice-President and General Counsel
Date: <u>Wober 8, 2015</u>	Date: October 8, 2015